September 30, 2015 was prepared as if the Tranche 2 acquisition occurred on September 30, 2015.  The pro forma
consolidated statement of income (loss) for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and for the year ended
December 31, 2014 was prepared assuming the acquisitions occurred on January 1, 2014. The pro forma financial
information is unaudited and not necessarily indicative of the actual financial position or results of operations of the
Company as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and for the year ended December 31, 2014 or what
the actual results would have been assuming the acquisitions had been consummated on the dates indicated, nor does
it purport to represent the future financial position and results of operations for future periods.

Management believes all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of this acquisition have been made to the
unaudited pro forma financial information.

10

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

16

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

 Company
 Acquisition of

the Sun  Company
 Historical (a)  Properties  Pro Forma

-ASSETS-

INVESTMENT PROPERTY AND
EQUIPMENT
  Land  $  42,415,514  $   2,847,000(b)  $  45,262,514
  Site and Land Improvements   344,269,874   27,557,000(b)   371,826,874
  Buildings and Improvements   19,434,910   748,000(b)   20,182,910
  Rental Homes and Accessories   122,561,676   4,836,000(b)   127,397,676
   Total Investment Property   528,681,974   35,988,000   564,669,974
  Equipment and Vehicles   13,185,098 -0-   13,185,098
   Total Investment Property and Equipment   541,867,072   35,988,000   577,855,072
  Accumulated Depreciation  (112,634,111) -0-  (112,634,111)
   Net Investment Property and Equipment   429,232,961   35,988,000   465,220,961

OTHER ASSETS
  Cash and Cash Equivalents   7,900,436   (125,000)(d)   7,775,436
  Securities Available for Sale at Fair Value   61,436,212 -0-   61,436,212
  Inventory of Manufactured Homes   13,468,373 -0-   13,468,373
  Notes and Other Receivables, net 20,134,541   112,000(b)   20,246,541
  Unamortized Financing Costs 4,238,993   125,000(d)   4,363,993
  Prepaid Expenses 8,436,630 -0-   8,436,630
  Land Development Costs 6,287,120 -0-   6,287,120
   Total Other Assets   121,902,305   112,000   122,014,305

TOTAL ASSETS $  551,135,266 $ 36,100,000  $587,235,266

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

17

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

11

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

18

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONT�D)

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

 Company
 Acquisition of

the Sun  Company
 Historical (a)  Properties  Pro Forma

-LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY-

LIABILITIES:
MORTGAGES PAYABLE  $265,965,805  $  8,851,000(c) $274,816,805

OTHER LIABILITIES
  Accounts Payable   2,726,181 -0-   2,726,181
  Loans Payable   69,157,832   27,249,000(c)   96,406,832
  Accrued Liabilities and Deposits   5,284,797 -0-   5,284,797
  Tenant Security Deposits   3,385,024 -0-   3,385,024
   Total Other Liabilities   80,553,834   27,249,000   107,802,834
  Total Liabilities   346,519,639   36,100,000   382,619,639

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:
  Series A � 8.25% Cumulative Redeemable Preferred

   Stock, par value $.10 per share, 3,663,800 shares

   authorized  issued and outstanding as of

   September 30, 2015   91,595,000 -0-   91,595,000
  Common Stock � $.10 par value per share,
42,000,000

   shares authorized, 26,791,988 shares

   issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2015   2,679,199 -0-   2,679,199
  Excess Stock - $.10 par value per share, 3,000,000

   shares authorized; no shares issued or outstanding -0- -0- -0-
  Additional Paid-In Capital   115,240,854 -0-  115,240,854
  Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss   (4,231,633) -0-   (4,231,633)
  Accumulated Deficit   (667,793) -0-   (667,793)
  Total Shareholders� Equity   204,615,627 -0-   204,615,627

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND  $551,135,266  $587,235,266

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

19

  SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 36,100,000

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

12

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

20

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015:

(a)

Derived from the Company's unaudited financial statements as of September 30, 2015.

(b)

The acquisition of the Sun Properties was completed in two tranches, Tranche 1 on August 19, 2015 valued at

[…]

improvements, rental homes and accessories, and notes receivable.  The Company intends to account for the Tranche
2 acquisition in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Section 805, Business Combinations.
 Accordingly, the purchase price allocation is preliminary and may be subject to change.  The Company includes the
accounts of the Sun Properties in its consolidated financial statements from the dates of the acquisitions.

(c)

The Company funded the Tranche 2 acquisition by obtaining a mortgage on one community for total proceeds of
$8,851,000.  The Company also drew down $6,000,000 on its revolving line of credit and used its margin line for the
remaining balance of $21,249,000.

(d)

Reflects the costs incurred in connection with obtaining the mortgages on the Tranche 2 acquisition.  These costs were
paid in cash.

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

21

13

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

22

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

Acquisition
Company of the Sun Pro Forma Company
Historical (a) Properties (b) Adjustments Pro Forma

INCOME:
Rental and Related  Income  $54,123,435  $ 5,238,000  $   724,000(c)  $60,085,435
Sales of Manufactured Homes   5,469,093 -0- -0-   5,469,093

   Total Income   59,592,528   5,238,000   724,000   65,554,528

EXPENSES:
Community Operating Expenses   27,289,770   2,159,000   289,000(c)   29,737,770
Cost of Sales of  Manufactured Homes   4,209,126 -0- -0-   4,209,126
Selling Expenses   2,141,693 -0- -0-   2,141,693
General and Administrative Expenses   5,264,839 -0- -0-   5,264,839
Acquisition Costs   449,338 -0-   -0-   449,338
Depreciation Expense   13,465,559 -0-   1,558,000(d)   15,023,559

   Total Expenses   52,820,325   2,159,000   1,847,000   56,826,325

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest Income   1,387,062 -0- -0-   1,387,062
Dividend Income   3,222,928 -0- -0-   3,222,928
Gain on Sale of Securities
Transactions, net   127,419 -0- -0-   127,419
Other Income   293,044 -0- -0-   293,044
Interest Expense   (9,359,042) -0-   (1,625,000)(e)  (10,984,042)
Amortization of Financing Costs   (407,481) -0-   (50,000)(f)   (457,481)

   Total Other Income (Expense)   (4,736,070) -0-   (1,675,000)   (6,411,070)

Income before Loss on Sales of
   Investment Property and Equipment   2,036,133   3,079,000   (2,798,000)   2,317,133
Loss on Sales of Investment
  Property and Equipment   (66,389) -0- -0-   (66,389)
Net Income   1,969,744   3,079,000  (2,798,000)   2,250,744
Less: Preferred Dividend   5,667,441 -0- -0-   5,667,441
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
Common Shareholders  $(3,697,697)  $ 3,079,000  $(2,798,000)  $(3,416,697)

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

23

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

14

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

24

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS) - CONTINUED

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

 (Unaudited)

Acquisition
 Company of the Sun  Pro Forma  Company
 Historical (a) Properties Adjustments  Pro Forma

Basic Income Per Share:

  Net Income  $  0.08 $  0.09
  Less: Preferred Dividend (0.22) (0.22)
  Net Loss Attributable to

   Common Shareholders $(0.14) $(0.13)

Diluted Income Per Share:

[…]

reflected in the financial statements of the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2015.

(c)

Reflects the pro forma revenue and operating expenses from rental homes.  Revenue is based on the current rent roll
and operating expenses is based on an estimated 40% of revenue.

(d)

Reflects the pro forma depreciation expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 based on a 27.5 year
estimated useful life for site and land improvements, buildings and improvements and rental homes and accessories
for a total depreciable basis of $63,991,000, as if the properties has been owned for the entire period.

(e)

Reflects the pro forma interest expense on the mortgage and loans payable as if it they were made on January 1, 2015.
 Interest on the mortgage loan is fixed at an interest rate of 3.96%.

(f)

Reflects the amortization of the costs incurred in connection with obtaining the mortgage for this acquisition.

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

27

16

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

28

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

Acquisition
Company of the Sun Pro Forma Company
Historical (a) Properties (b) Adjustments Pro Forma

INCOME:
Rental and Related  Income $63,886,010  $ 6,944,000  $ 1,060,000(c)  $71,890,010
Sales of Manufactured Homes 7,545,923 -0- -0-   7,545,923

   Total Income   71,431,933   6,944,000   1,060,000   79,435,933

EXPENSES:
Community Operating Expenses 33,592,327   2,955,000   424,000(c)   36,971,327
Cost of Sales of  Manufactured
Homes 5,832,540 -0- -0-   5,832,540
Selling Expenses 2,983,376 -0- -0-   2,983,376
General and Administrative Expenses 6,465,973 -0- -0-   6,465,973
Acquisition Costs 483,522 -0-   295,000(d)   778,522
Depreciation Expense   15,163,420 -0-   2,327,000(e)   17,490,420

   Total Expenses   64,521,158   2,955,000   3,046,000   70,522,158

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest Income 2,098,974 -0- -0-   2,098,974
Dividend Income 4,065,986 -0- -0-   4,065,986
Gain on Sale of Securities
Transactions, net 1,542,589 -0- -0-   1,542,589
Other Income 328,888 -0- -0-   328,888
Interest Expense  (10,194,472) -0-  (2,561,000)(f)  (12,755,472)
Amortization of Financing Costs   (522,250) -0-   (81,000)(g)   (603,250)

   Total Other Income (Expense)   (2,680,285)   -0-  (2,642,000)   (5,322,285)

Income before Gain on Sales of
   Investment Property and Equipment   4,230,490   3,989,000  (4,628,000)   3,591,490
Gain on Sales of Investment
  Property and Equipment   7,313 -0- -0-   7,313
Net Income   4,237,803   3,989,000  (4,628,000)   3,598,803
Less: Preferred Dividend   7,556,588 -0- -0-   7,556,588
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
Common Shareholders $(3,318,785)  $ 3,989,000  $(4,628,000)  $(3,957,785)

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

29

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

17

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

30

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS) - CONTINUED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

Acquisition
 Company of the Sun  Pro Forma  Company
 Historical (a) Properties Adjustments  Pro Forma

Basic Income Per Share:

  Net Income $0.19 $0.16
  Less: Preferred Dividend (0.34) (0.34)
  Net Loss Attributable to

   Common Shareholders $(0.15) $(0.18)

Diluted Income Per Share: